



\$~33 & 34

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 5748/2007

JAGDISH & CO.

.....Petitioner

Through: None.

versus

INCOME TAX OFFICER

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Vipul Agarwal, SSC with Ms. Sakashi Shairwal, JSC, Mr. Gaoraang Ranjan & Ms. Harshita Kotru, Advs.

34

+ W.P.(C) 5749/2007

UNIVERSAL PROMOTERS & BUILDERS

.....Petitioner

Through: None.

versus

INCOME TAX OFFICER WARD 34(4)

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Mr. Indruj Singh Rai, SSC with Mr. Sanjeev Menon, JSC, Mr. Rahul Singh, JSC, Ms. Priya Sarkar, JSC, Mr. Gaurav Kumar & Mr. Prateek Bhati, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH MEHTA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA

ORDER

%

09.07.2026

1. Since this is an old matter and the petitioner-assessee remained unrepresented, this Court issued a notice of hearing to the petitioner on



25.02.2026, fixing the matter for hearing on 27.04.2026.

2. On 27.04.2026, despite due service of notice, no one appeared on behalf of the petitioner-assessee.

3. Even today, when the matter is called out, no one appears on behalf of the petitioner-assessee.

4. It, therefore, clear that the petitioner-assessee has lost interest in pursuing the present case.

5. The writ petitions are, therefore, dismissed for want of prosecution.

DINESH MEHTA, J.

RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA, J.

JULY 9, 2026/nk